RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 722

A RESOLUTION RELATED TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR PARKING RELATED ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO CITY OF TAMPA CODE CHAPTER 15 (PARKING), SECTION 15-26; RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2018-87 ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF PARKING FEES; RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2003-0967 ESTABLISHING PARKING FEES AT AL LOPEZ PARK TO UPDATE AND INCORPORATE SAID FEES INTO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR PARKING RELATED ACTIVITIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Tampa Code, Chapter 15 (Parking), Section 15-26, authorizes City Council to set fees for parking related activities and services by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Parking Division conducts fee reviews on a periodic basis and determined that updating its current parking fee schedule is needed to better reflect the cost to the City for parking related activities and services; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to update its current schedule of parking rates, fees, and charges to reflect increases and updates to parking related activities and services; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2018-87, passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa on February 01, 2018, establishing the current parking fee schedule must be rescinded; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2003-0967 passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa on August 21, 2003, establishing parking fees at Al Lopez Park must be rescinded to update and incorporate said fees into the schedule of fees for parking related activities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interests of the City and its citizens to adopt an updated fee resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That Resolution No. No. 2018-87, passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa on February 01, 2018, establishing the current parking fee schedule is hereby rescinded.

Section 2. That Resolution No. 2003-0967, passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa on August 21, 2003, establishing parking fees at Al Lopez Park is hereby rescinded.

Section 3. That pursuant to the authority of the City of Tampa Code, Chapter 15 (Parking), Section 15-26, the following schedule of fees for parking related activities and services is hereby adopted:

"PARKING FEE SCHEDULE"

1. PARKING SERVICE CHARGES

(a)	Access Card Fee:	Not to Exceed	\$20.00
(b)	Lost Access Card / Permit Fee:	Not to Exceed	\$ 20.00
(c)	Damaged Access Card / Permit Fee	Not to Exceed	\$ 20.00
(d)	Administrative Fee for parking division services	Not to Exceed	\$ 20.00
(e)	Late Payment Fee – Individual Accounts: (Suppression/Reactivation Fee)	Not to Exceed	\$ 20.00

Any payment for monthly parking that is received after the established due date is subject to this suppression/ reactivation fee, which is charged on a per access card basis.

(f) Late payment Fee – Billed Accounts 5% of outstanding invoiced amount

Any payment received after a minimum of 30 days of the invoice date is subject to a Late Payment Fee.

2. MONTHLY PARKING RATES *

I. Garages

(a) Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access.

Not to exceed \$250.00 per month

(b) Restricted Access - Parkers in this

designation have restricted access that is determined by the Director of the Department.

Not to exceed \$150.00 per month

(c) Reserved Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access to a designated reserved parking space.

Not to exceed \$350.00 per month

(d) Limited Access – Parkers in this designation have limited usage that is determined by the Director of the Department.

Not to exceed \$150.00 per month

(e) Two wheels vehicle Permit – Parkers in this designation are any mode of transportation that is on two wheels.

Not to exceed \$100.00 per month

II. Off-Street Lots (excludes metered spaces)

(a) Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access.

Not to exceed \$150.00 per month

(b) Restricted Access - Parkers in this designation have restricted access that is determined by the Director of the Department.

Not to exceed \$100.00 per month

(c) Reserved Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access

to a designated reserved parking space.

Not to exceed \$250.00 per month

(d) Limited Access – Parkers in this designation have limited usage that is determined by the Director of the Department.

Not to exceed \$100.00 per month

(e) Two wheels vehicle Permit – Parkers in this designation are any mode of transportation that is on two wheels.

Not to exceed \$75.00 per month

III. On-Street Monthly Parking Permit (Zone B)

(a) Restricted Access – Parkers in this designation have restricted access that is determined by the Director of the Department.

Not to exceed \$100.00 per month

3. DAILY PARKING RATES

- I. Garages
 - (a) Hourly Rate:

Not to exceed \$6 per hour

(b) Daily Max:

Not to exceed \$30 per day

(c) Demand based Rate**:

Not to exceed \$10 per hour

II. Off-Street Lots (excludes metered spaces)

(a) Hourly Rate:

Not to exceed \$4 per hour

(b) Daily Max:

Not to exceed \$20 per day

(c) Demand based Rate*:

Not to exceed \$10 per hour

4. SPECIAL EVENT PARKING RATES

(a) Minimum Rate:

No less than \$5

(b) Maximum Rate:

Not to exceed \$50

(c) Al Lopez Park – Rate for paved and unpaved designated parking spaces during games, and special events, including those at Raymond James Stadium:

Car:

Not to exceed \$50.00 per day

Recreational Vehicle:

Not to exceed \$100.00 per day

5. METERED PARKING RATES

I. Daily Fees

(a) Hourly Rate:

Not to exceed \$10 per hour

(b) Daily Max:

Not to exceed \$30 per day

(c) Demand based Rate*:

Not to exceed \$15 per hour

II. Special Permits

(a) Utility Companies – Valid for 6 months period

Not to exceed \$50 per month

(b) Government Agencies – Valid for 1 year period

Not to exceed \$40 per month

(c) City of Tampa Art Studio – Valid M-F 9am to 9pm – Sat 9am to 2pm only.

Not to exceed \$50 per month

(d) Business Permits – Minimum of 50 hours of parking required.

Not to exceed \$15 per hour

(e) Meter Rental

Not to exceed ten (10) times the hourly meter rate. Such charge will be assessed for each day a meter is rented. The minimum total charge per rental agreement is \$15.00. This provision covers both hours of operations and non-hours of operations, including paid meters and non-paid meters.

6. IMMOBILIZATION FEE

(a) Immobilization (Vehicle Release) Fee

\$100

7. ASSESSMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COST

Pursuant to Code Sec. 15-121(I), for each parking ticket that

results in the issuance of a notice of delinquent status of any provision of this chapter relating to parking, an administrative fee of six dollars (\$6.00) shall be assessed, collected, and retained by the city for administrative cost. No such fee shall be assessed when a parking ticket is dismissed or when the person is found to not be in violation."

8. SHUTTLE SERVICE

If the City elects to operate a shuttle service for certain special events, then the shuttle fee for transporting people to and from City-operated parking facilities should not exceed twenty dollars (\$20.00) per vehicle. Shuttle fee to be collected with the special event parking rate.

9. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- (a) Except as noted, the rates, fees and charges cited in this Resolution include any applicable State Sales Tax. All such taxes shall be paid by the parking patron; the City will remit such taxes to the appropriate governmental agency.
- (b) An hourly patron who cannot present an entrance or spitter ticket upon exiting the facility in or on a vehicle shall be charged a lost ticket rate of \$30 for each 24 hours the vehicle was parked in City Property.
- (c) The Director of the Department or his/her designee shall determine the exact parking rates. The parking rates will be posted at each City facilities and on the City websites.

10. RESIDENTIAL PARKING

I. Areas

(a) Ybor City – bounded by:
Nuccio Parkway to the West
Adamo Dr to the South
N 21st St to the East
E 13th Ave to the North

- (b) Channelside District bounded by: 100 and 200 block of North 12th St 100 and 200 block of South 12th St
- (c) Courier City-Oscawana Neighborhoods bounded by:
 Kennedy Blvd to the North Excluding Kennedy Blvd
 Swann Avenue to the South Excluding Swann Avenue
 Armenia Avenue to the West Excluding Armenia Avenue
 Fremont Avenue to the East

100 Block of South Packwood Avenue

II. Permits

(a) Residents:

Maximum two (2) On-street permits No charge Additional On-Street permits Not to exceed \$50 per month

Number of eligible permits shall be defined by number of available off-street parking spaces assigned to residential address. (Ex.) Residential unit with one (1) car garage would be eligible for one (1) free on street parking permit and one (1) paid on street parking permit.

(b) Visitors:

Maximum one (1) resident guest permit

Additional 24-hour visitors permit

No charge
\$3.00 per day
Additional 7 days visitors permit

\$14.00 per permit

(c) Commercial business:

Maximum of four (4) permits No charge Additional business permits Not to exceed \$50 per month

Section 4. That any other rates, fees or charges for the same activities described in Section 2 hereof are hereby repealed, and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in

^{*}The rates do not reflect statutory sales/use tax as described in Resolution No. 2019-287. Rates will not increase beyond the "not to exceed" amounts without prior City Council approval.

^{**}Demand based Rate is a data driven increase to the base rate for the purpose of balancing demand."

conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any conflict.

Section 5. That the proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized and directed to do all things necessary and proper to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, ON ________.

ATTEST:

City Clerk / Deputy City Clerk

Chairman/Chairman Pro-Tem, City Counci

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency:

E/S JULIE HARDY ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY



RESOLUTION NO. 2018 -

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2014-363 TO AMEND THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR PARKING RELATED ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 15-26, CITY OF TAMPA CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1: Pursuant to the authority of Section 15-26, City of Tampa Code, the following is the fee schedule for fees required under Chapter 15 pertaining to parking related activities.

Section 2: Resolution No. 2009-546 as amended by Resolution No. 2010-229 as amended by Resolution No. 2010-895 as amended by Resolution No. 2010-1120 as amended by Resolution No. 2012-269 as amended by Resolution No. 2013-432 as amended by Resolution No. 2014-363 is amended by adding the underlined and deleting the stricken to establish the following schedule of fees for Parking related activities which are hereby approved:

"PARKING FEE SCHEDULE

1. PARKING SERVICE CHARGES

(a)	Access Card Fee: All access controlled locations	4.5 ~	\$10.00
(b)	Lost Access Card Fee		\$ 10.00
(c)	Damaged Access Card Fee		\$ 10.00
(d)	Late Payment Fee – Individual Accounts (Suppression/Reactivation Fee)		\$ 5.00

Any payment for monthly parking that is received after the established due date is subject to this suppression/ reactivation fee, which is charged on a per access card basis.

(e) Late payment Fee - Billed Accounts 5% of outstanding invoiced amount

Any payment received after a minimum of 30 days of the involce date is subject to a Late Payment Fee.

2. MONTHLY PARKING RATES

(a) Garages

E2018-8CH15

(1) Fort Brooke Garage

(a) Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access. In the event Fort Brooke or Whiting Street garages are at capacity, overflow parking will be provided at an alternate site.

\$107.00

(b) Restricted Access - Parkers in this designation are restricted from entering the garage during event pre-collection periods without payment of the event rate fee (including weekends/holidays). Precollection begins two hours prior to the start of an event.

\$ 86.00

(c) Reserved Access — Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access to a designated reserved parking space.

\$156.00

(2) Whiting Street Garage

(a) Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access. In the event Fort Brooke or Whiting Street garages are at capacity, overflow parking will be provided at an alternate site.

\$ 86.00

(b) Restricted Access - Parkers in this designation are restricted from entering the garage during event pre-collection periods without payment of the event rate fee (including weekends/holidays). Pre-collection begins two hours prior to the start of an event.

\$ 64:00

(c) Reserved Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hr access to a designated reserved parking space.

\$130.00

(3) Twiggs Street Garage

(a) Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access.

\$72.00

	(b)	Reserved Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access to a designated reserved parking space.	\$144.00
(4)	William F.	Рое	
	(a)	Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access.	\$72.00
	(b)	Reserved Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access to a designated reserved parking space.	\$144.00
(5)	Tampa Co	nvention Center	\$ 86.00
(6)	South Reg	ional Garage	
	(a)	Unrestricted Access – Parkers in this designation have 7day/24-hour access.	\$86.00
	(b)	Restricted Access – Parkers in this designation are permitted access to this facility Monday – Friday, 6am – 6pm only.	\$37.00
(7)	Centro Yb	or Garage	
		etricted Access - Parkers in this ignation have 7 day/12-hr access.	\$ 27.00
		estricted Access - Parkers in this ignation have 7-day/24 hour access.	\$ 55.00
	Des	served Access - Parkers in this signation have 7 day/24-hr access designated reserved parking space.	\$90.00
(8)	Fernando	Noriega, Jr Palm Avenue Garage	
	(a) Res	stricted Access - Parkers in this algument in the signation have 7 day/12-hr access.	\$27.00

		(b)	Unrestricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hr access.	\$55.00
		(c)	Reserved AccessParkers in this Designation have 7 day/24-hr access to a designated reserved parking space.	\$90.00
	(9)	Florid	a-Kennedy Municipal Vehicle Garage	\$ 50.00
	(10)	Motor	cycle Permit Rate	
		(a) W	Villiam F. Poe Garage	\$50.00
		(b) F	ort Brooke Municipal Garage	\$50.00
(b)	Off-S	ireet Lo	ots (excludes metered spaces)	
	(1)	Cross	stown Expressway Parking Lots	\$30.00
	(2)	Inters	state 275 Parking Lots	\$ 19.00
	(3)	Regio	onal Parking Lot	\$ 19.00
•	(4)	Pierc	e Street Lot	\$ 27.00
	(5)	Zack	Street Lot	\$ 33.00
	(6)	City H	Hall Lot	\$107.00
	(7)	Ybor	Lots, Nos. 3, 5, and 6	
			Restricted Access - Parkers in this designation have 7 day/12-hr access.	\$27.00
		(b)	Unrestricted Access – Parkers in this designation have 7 day/24-hour access.	\$ 43.00
(c)	On-S	treet		
	(1)	Non-	metered, on-street monthly parking permit	\$ 27.00
(d)	Ybor City			

(1) Residents living in the bounded area by:

, ₁ ***

6th Avenue by the North Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West, Adamo Drive by the South, North 21st Street to the East

And

12th Avenue by the North, Palm Avenue by the South, 21st Street by the East, 18th (Angel Oliva Senior) Street on the West

Minimum one (1) on street permit Maximum two (2) on street permits Additional on street permits No charge No Charge \$27.00 per month

Number of eligible permits shall be defined by number of available off street parking spaces assigned to residential address. (Ex.) Residential unit with one (1) car garage would be eligible for one (1) free on street parking permit and one (1) paid on street parking permit.

(2) Commercial business property bounded by:

6th Avenue by the North Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West, Adamo Drive by the South, North 21st Street to the East

Minimum of four (4) permits Additional business permits No Charge \$27.00 per month

(3) Visitors to residents living in the area bounded by:

6th Avenue by the North Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West, Adamo Drive by the South, North 21st Street to the East

Maximum one (1) residential guest permit

No Charge

Additional 24 hour visitors permit available Additional 7 day visitors permit available

\$3.00 per day \$14.00 per permit per 7 day period

(e) Channel District

(1) Residents living in the area bounded by:

100 and 200 block of north 12th Street and 100 and 200 block of south 12th street

Minimum one (1) on street permit No charge Maximum two (2) on street permits No Charge Additional on street permits \$27.00 per month

Number of eligible permits shall be defined by number of available off street parking spaces assigned to residential address. (Ex.) Residential unit with one (1) car garage would be eligible for one (1) free on street parking permit and one (1) paid on street parking permit.

(2) Commercial business property bounded by:

100 and 200 block of north 12th Street and 100 and 200 block of south 12th street

Minimum of four (4) permits No Charge Additional business permits \$27.00 per month

(3) Visitors to residents living in the area bounded by:

100 and 200 block of north 12th Street and 100 and 200 block of south 12th street

Maximum one (1) residential guest permit

No charge

Additional 24 hour visitors permit available Additional 7 day visitors permit available per 7 day period

\$3.00 per day \$14.00 per permit

- (f) Courier City-Oscawana Neighborhoods
 - (1) Residents living in the area bounded by:

6th Avenue by the North; Adamo Drive by the South; Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West; North 21st Street to the East;

From 3rd Avenue up to 6th Avenue, Between 15th Street and 21st Street.

The 100 and 200 block of North 12th Street. The 100 and 200 block of South 12th Street.

in the area of Kennedy Boulevard by the North, but excluding Kennedy Boulevard;

In the area of Swann Avenue by the South, but excluding Swann Avenue;

In the area of Armenia Avenue to the West, but excluding Armenia Avenue:

Fremont Avenue to the East.

100 block of South Packwood Avenue

Minimum one (1) on street permit
Maximum two (2) on street permits
Additional on street permits

No charge No Charge \$27.00 per month

Number of eligible permits shall be defined by number of available off street parking spaces assigned to residential address. (Ex.) Residential unit with one (1) car garage would be eligible for one (1) free on street parking permit and one (1) paid on street parking permit.

(2) Commercial business property bounded by:

6th Avenue by the North;

Adamo Drive by the South:

Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West;

North 21st Street to the East:

From 3rd Avenue up to 6th Avenue, between 15th Street and 21st Street.

The 100 and 200 block of North 12th Street.

The 100 and 200 block of South 12th Street.

In the area of Kennedy Boulevard by the North, but excluding Kennedy Boulevard:

In the area of Swann Avenue by the South, but excluding Swann Avenue:

In the area of Armenia Avenue to the West, but excluding Armenia Avenue:

Fremont Avenue to the East.

100 block of South Packwood Avenue

Minimum of four (4) permits Additional business permits No Charge \$27.00 per month

(3) Visitors to residents living in the area bounded by:

6th Avenue by the North;

Adamo Drive by the South;

Nick Nuccio Parkway and North 13th Street by the West;

North 21st Street to the East;

From 3rd Avenue up to 6th Avenue, between 15th Street and 21st Street.

The 100 and 200 block of North 12th Street.

The 100 and 200 block of South 12th Street.

In the area of Kennedy Boulevard by the North, but excluding Kennedy Boulevard:

In the area of Swann Avenue by the South, but excluding Swann Avenue:

In the area of Armenia Avenue to the West, but excluding Armenia Avenue;

Fremont Avenue to the East.

100 block of South Packwood Avenue

Maximum one (1) residential guest permit

No Charge

Additional 24 hour visitors permit available Additional 7 day visitors permit available

\$3.00 per day \$14.00 per permit per 7 day period

- 3. SPECIAL EVENT (PRE-COLLECTION) PARKING RATES
 - * A "Special Event is an event for which a Special Event permit is required and has been approved pursuant to the City Code.
 - (a) Twiggs Street, and William F. Poe

(1) Less than or equal to 2 hours

\$ 2.00

(2) Greater than 2 hours and less than or equal to 10 hours

\$ 4.00

(b)	Fort Brooke, Whiting Street, and City Hall Lot			
	(1)	Less than or equal to 10 hours		\$ 5.00
(c)		town Expressway Lots, Interstate 275 Lot, Regidence Street Lot,	onal	
	(1)	Less than or equal to 10 hours		\$ 4.00
(d)	Tamp	a Convention Center & South Regional Garage		
	(1)	Less than or equal to 2 hours		\$ 2.00
	(2)	Greater than 2 hours and less than or equal hours	to 3	\$ 4.00
	(3)	Greater than 3 hours and less than or equal to hours	10	\$ 5.00
(e)	Ybor	City		
	of Ta Parkir	reet parking space(s) owned or operated by the mpa, Dept. of Logistics and Asset Managemng Division, which are located between daries of: Interstate 4 on the North; 22 nd Street on the East; 6 th Avenue on the South; Nick Nuccio Parkway on the West	ient,	
	(1)	Off-street space(s) designated as "Valet" "Preferred" space(s) - charge for valet and/or park, not to exceed a flat rate per vehicle entry	self-	\$ 10.00
	(2)	All other off-street parking space(s) - charge self-park, not to exceed a flat rate per vehicle of		\$ 7.00
(f)		o Ybor Garage and Femando Norlega, Jr F ue Garage	Palm	
	(1)	Flat rate per vehicle entrance of	No Less that	

William F. Poe/Performing Arts Center Event Rate

(g)

		Less than or equal to 12 hours	\$10.0 <u>0</u>
		Straz Center Event Rate	
		From 6:00 o'clock in the evening, or ene two (2) hours prior to any Center event or performance scheduled to begin after 6:00 o'clock in the evening, whichever is later, to one-half (1/2) hour after the start of said event or performance at the Center.	\$ 6 <u>10</u> .00
	(h)		s than \$5.00 cceed \$12.00
4.	нои	RLY PARKING RATES	
	(a)	Twiggs Street, William F. Poe Garages	
		Equal to or less than one (1) hour of parking	\$ 1.20
		Greater than one (1) hour and less than or equal to two (2) hours of parking	\$ 2.40
		Greater than two (2) hours and less than or equal to three (3) hours of parking	\$ 3.60
		Greater than three (3) hours and less than or equal to four (4) hours of parking	\$ 4.80
		Greater than four (4) hours and less than or equal to five (5) hours of parking	\$ 6.00
		Greater than five (5) hours and less than or equal to 6:00 AM	\$ 7.00
	(b)	Fort Brooke Garage, Tampa Convention Center Garage, South Regional Garage, and City Hall Lot	
		Equal to or less than one (1) hour of parking	\$ 1.60
		Greater than one (1) hour and less than or equal to two (2) hours of parking	\$ 3,20
		Greater than two (2) hours and less than or equal to three (3) hours of parking	\$ 4.80

	Greater than three (3) hours and less than or equal four (4) hours of parking	to . \$ 6.40
	Greater than four (4) hours and less than or equal to fi (5) hours of parking	ve \$ 8.00
	Greater than five (5) hours and less than or equal to 6:	00 \$ 9.50
(c)	Centro Ybor Garage and Fernando Noriega, Jr Palm	Avenue Garage
	Equal to or less than one (1) hour of parking	\$ 1.00
	Greater than one (1) hour and less than or equal to two (2) hours of parking	\$ 2.00
	Greater than two (2) hours and less than or equal to three (3) hours of parking	\$3.00
	Greater than three (3) hours and less than or equal four (4) hours of parking	to \$ 4.00
	Greater than four (4) hours and less than or equal to f (5) hours of parking	ive \$-5.00
	Greater than five (5) hours and less than or equal to six (6) hours of parking	\$ 6.00
	Greater than six (6) hours and less than or equal to seven (7) hours of parking	\$ 7.00
	Greater than seven (7) hours and less than or equal to eight (8) hours of parking	\$ 8.00
	Greater than eight (8) hours and less than or equal to 6:00 AM	\$ 9,00
	Vehicles entering the garage on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings after 10:00 p.m. and exiting within seven (7) hours of 10:00 p.m.	No Less than \$ 6.00 Not to exceed \$10.00
(d)	Ybor City Surface Lots, Nos. 3, 5 and 6	
	Equal to or less than one (1) hour of parking	\$ 1.00

Greater than one (1) hour and less than or equal to two (2) hours of parking	\$ 2.00
Greater than two (2) hours and less than or equal to three (3) hours of parking	\$3.00
Greater than three (3) hours and less than or equal to four (4) hours of parking	\$ 4.00
Greater than four (4) hours and less than or equal to five (5) hours of parking	\$ 5.00
Greater than five (5) hours and less than or equal to six (6) hours of parking	\$ 6.00
Greater than six (6) hours and less than or equal to seven (7) hours of parking	\$ 7.00
Greater than seven (7) hours and less than or equal to eight (8) hours of parking	\$ 8.00
Greater than eight (8) hours and less than 6:00 AM	\$ 9.00

5. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- (a) Except as noted, the rates, fees and charges cited in this Resolution include any applicable State Sales Tax. All such taxes shall be paid by the parking patron; the City will remit such taxes to the appropriate governmental agency.
- (b) An hourly patron who cannot present an entrance or spitter ticket to the cashier upon exiting the facility in or on a vehicle shall be charged the maximum daily rate or, for multiple days of parking, the parking fee as determined by the Dept. of Logistics and Asset Management, Parking Division. For multiple days of parking, the fee will not exceed the maximum daily rate for each day of parking services used.

(c) The Director of the Department of Logistics and Asset Management or his/her designee shall determine when and which special event parking rates (pre-collection) shall be applicable.

6. SHUTTLE SERVICE

If the City elects to operate a shuttle service for certain special events, then the shuttle fee for transporting people to and from City-operated parking facilities should not exceed two dollars (\$2.00) per vehicle. Shuttle fee to be collected with the special event parking rate.

7. METERED PARKING

Parking meters owned and operated by the City of Tampa, Department of Logistics and Asset Management, Parking Division, shall be modified to operate as indicated on each parking meter or multi-space meter and at a rate as specified below:

(a) Zone I

All meters located within the city limits and outside the regions described in items b, c, and d below:

Not to Exceed \$0.75 Per Hour

(b) Zone II

All meters in the area bounded by: Scott Street on the North; Jefferson Street on the East; Whiting Street on the South; Ashley Street on the West.

Not to Exceed \$1.50 Per Hour

(c) Zone III

All meters in the area bounded by: Palm Avenue on the North; 21st Street on the East; 6th Avenue on the South; 12th Street on the West.

Not to Exceed

\$0.75 Per Hour

(d) Zone IV

All meters located in city-owned or operated beach, park,

		and recreation areas.	Not to Exceed \$0.50 Per Hour
8.	SPEC	SIAL PERMITS	t
	(a)	Special Permit Fee (utility companies) (valid for a six-month period)	\$ 90.00
	(b)	Special Permit Fee (government agencies) (valid for a 1-year period)	\$120.00
	(c)	Permit Replacement/Alteration Fee	\$ 5.00
	(d)	Special Permit Fee (City of Tampa Art Studio) (valid M-F 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM; Saturday 9:00 AM to 2:00 PM)	\$ 20.00
9.	BUSII	NESS PERMITS	
	(a)	Per Hour (Permits will not be issued for less than 50 hours of authorized parking)	\$ 1.50
10.	IMMC	DBILIZATION FEE	
	(a)	Immobilization (Vehicle Release) Fee	\$ 25.00
11.	METE	ER REMOVAL	
	mețer	charge for removing a meter is ten (10) times the hourly refee. Such charges will be assessed for each day a meter noved, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and City holidays.	,
12.		ERVATION OF PARKING METERED SPACES DURING RS OF OPERATION	
	the h	charge for reservation of a metered space is ten (10) times ourly meter fee. Such charge will be assessed for each meter is reserved. The minimum total charge per rental ement is	\$ 10.00
13.		ERVATION OF PARKING METERED SPACES DURING RS OF NON-OPERATION	

The charge for reservation of a metered space during hours of non-operation shall be \$2.00. Such charge will be assessed for

each day a meter is reserved. The minimum total charge per rental agreement is

\$ 10.00

14. RESERVATION OF PARKING METERED SPACES DURING HOURS OF OPERATION AND NON-OPERATION

Meter reservation periods, which include both operational and non-operational hours, shall be charged the operational rate.

15. "ASSESSMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COST

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-190, for each parking citation that results in a court summons being issued, a \$6.00 administrative fee shall be assessed, \$2.00 of which shall be forwarded to the Clerk of the Circuit Court; and \$4.00 shall be retained by the City for administrative cost.

16. RESERVATION OF NON-METERED PARKING SPACES IN YBOR CITY

\$ 5.00

Section 2. The proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the directives of this Resolution.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, ON FEB 0 1 2018

ATTEST:

CITY CHERKINEDLITY CITY OF

HAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO TEM, CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency:

E/S JULIE HARDY
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
K:Mulfe Hardy/PARKING/Amend fee reso draft 011917,doc



RESOLUTION NO. 2003 - 000967

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 95-863 AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 2000-1236, ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR PARK RELATED ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 16-11, CITY OF TAMPA CODE, BY ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE FOR PARKING FEES TO BOTH DESIGNATED PAVED AND UNPAVED PARKING SPACES AT THE AL LOPEZ PARK GAMES, SPECIAL EVENTS AND TAMPA BUCCANEER FOOTBALL GAMES AT THE RAYMOND JAMES STADIUM; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 95-863, passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa, the City of Tampa ("City") charged \$5.00 per day per car and \$10.00 per day per recreational vehicle for parking at the Al Lopez Park during games and special events held at the Raymond James Stadium; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2000-1236, passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Tampa, the City increased the charge to \$10.00 per day per car and \$20.00 per day per recreational vehicle for parking at designated parking spaces, but limited the increase to designated paved parking spaces at the Al Lopez Park during games and special events held at the Raymond James Stadium; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend Resolution No. 2000-1236 in order to establish the schedule of parking fees to both designated paved and unpaved parking spaces at the Al Lopez Park, but not to increase the parking fees in any way, except for Tampa Bay Buccaneer Football games, during cames and special events at the Raymond James Stadium.

WHEREAS, the City desires to increase the charge to \$15.00 per day per car and \$30.00 per day per recreational vehicle for parking at designated paved and unpaved parking spaces at Al Lopez Park during Tampa Bay Buccaneer football games at Raymond James Stadium.

NOW. THEREFORE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA. FLORIDA. THAT:

Section 1. Section 2(e) of Resolution 95-863, as amended by Resolution 2000-1236, is hereby amended to read as follows:

c. Parking

 At the Al Lopez Park on paved and unpaved designated parking spaces during sames (not including Tampa Bay Buccaneer football games) and special events:

Car Recreational Vehicle

\$10.00 per day \$20.00 per day

At the Al Lopez Park and paved and unpaved designated parking spaces during Tampa Bay Buccaneer football games:

Car	\$15,00 per day
Recreational Vehicle	530.00 per day

3. 3. At all other parks:

Сат

Recreational Vehicle

\$6.00 per day \$12.00 per day"

Section 2. All other provisions of Resolution 95-863, as amended by Resolution 2000-1236, not in conflict with this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. The proper officers of the City of Tampa are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA. FLORIDA, ON AUG 2 1 2003

ATTEST:

PREPARED AND APPROVED BY:

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
F. USERS LG40 Resolutions allopezi/fl; doc